# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM601883

Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PKWY, LLC		10/02/2020	Limited Liability Company:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
Street Address:	333 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE	
Internal Address:	dress: 12TH FLOOR	
City:	LOS ANGELES	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	de: 90071	
Entity Type:	ype: Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5318867	PKWY

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138910400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2138910700

Email: IPDocket@Buchalter.com

**Correspondent Name:** PHILIP NULUD Address Line 1: **BUCHALTER** 

Address Line 2: 1000 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1500

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PHILIP NULUD SIGNATURE: /Philip Nulud/ **DATE SIGNED:** 10/08/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Memorandum\_and\_Notice\_of\_Security\_Interest\_IP\_Oct-2020(PKWY\_LLC)#page1.tif source=Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest IP Oct-2020(PKWY\_LLC)#page2.tif source=Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest IP Oct-2020(PKWY LLC)#page3.tif

# MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

#### October 2, 2020

PKWY, LLC, a California limited liability company, whose address is 197 Avenida La Pata, San Clemente, California 92672 (the "Assignor"), hereby acknowledges that it has granted to WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, whose address is 333 South Grand Avenue, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Los Angeles, California 90071 (the "Assignee"), a security interest in and to all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and trademark registrations and applications therefor which are identified on Exhibit A attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Assignor (the "Trademarks"), together with the goodwill and assets of the business, as set forth in the Agreement (as defined below), and all actions for infringement concerning the foregoing.

The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated and effective as of January 1, 2015 (as amended from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and between Assignor and Assignee, as security for the Indebtedness as defined in and set forth in the Agreement and other agreements referred to therein. Nothing contained in this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the collateral nor as limiting any interest which Assignee may have in any other collateral described in the Agreement or otherwise.

[Signature page to follow.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this document as of the date set forth above.

PKWY, LLC,

a California limited liability company

By: STANCE, INC., a Delaware corporation

Its: Manager

John Wilson

Name: John Wilson

Title: CEO

Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

BN 41737286v4

# EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS

Eratemark	U.S. Registration No. Serial Number	U.S. Registration Date Filing Date
PKWY	5318867/	October 24, 2017/
	87975855	February 13, 2017
PKWY	Chinese SN 23255548	March 22, 2017

BN 41737286v4

**RECORDED: 10/08/2020**